Attachment A

APPENDIX 6

Financial Activity Statement For
The Period Ended
31 December 2005



1043

Contents Appendix

Financial Activity Statement Jas
Capital Expenditure Summary B
Capital Works Summary G
Investment Summary D
Notes to and Forming Part of the &

Financial Activity Statement

Material Variances

For the financial year ended 30 June 2006, Council has adopted a variance
amount of $50,000 or 5% of the appropriate base, whichever is higher, to be a
material variance.




City of

Joondalup

Financial Activity Statement
for the period ended 31 December 2005

Appandic &

1044

Adopted ¥ ¥rn
Buidget Budpet Aectunl Varfance  Varlgnce
£ 5 5 & Ya
OPFERATING REVENTE
Rates 48,404 368 43374 368 48,520, T4a 146,378 0
Rates - Specified Aren | b6,292 116,592 116,813 221 &
Government Grants & Sobsidies 1 Q024,744 3097014 3426571 {5370,443) (14
Contributions, Reimbursements und Donations H 475,736 1,518,308 1,483,144 (35,161 )
Profit vn Asset Disposal T4 S04 73,317 05,533 {6, 50£) {9)
Fees & Churges 2 16,080,367 13,240,113 12,437,225 (B02,34E) {8
Interest Earnkngs 2248000 (209122 17723,737 FlE,615 43
Oither Hevenue 136,000 63,000 Q4311 3an a0
B4640,172  S6ES90.851  AT8T2380  (TIS4TL) {n
OPERATING EXPENTITURE
Employer Costs 4 3063013 15450590 13212629 2235261 4
Mlaterials & Contracts & 26584915 13,7B0D,273 11,811,338 068,933 8
Utilities (Gus, Electricity, Water etc) [ 3,164 385 1,562,185 1,414,817 167,368 1]
Pepreciation on Nan Current Assels L5,030,810 T.505.3% TI69.528 (34,132) (1)
Lass am Asset Disposal 7 260,485 137,802 73,314 62,458 43
Insurance Expenses L B 469,573 i, 034 3530 I
Other Expenses 45,000 23500 53,077 (30,577 {13a)
To.676,883  ITOSEAIO 314,602,737 1,355,582 g
SURPLUSADEFICIT) FIROM OPERATIONS 7,963,245 30,632,232 33269643 2637411 o
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Purchase of Land L] il {1 v} 1]
Purchasc of Buildings { {l H] 4] 1]
Purchase of Artworks 20,004 140,600 201,000 {10,010} {10y
Purchase of Furnitiore & Equipment H | BI4,578 912,067 121,687 TO0.370 87
Purchase of Vehicles & Plunt a 1,517,006 2,518,000 I, 149958 |, 365042 54
Actpuired Infrastruciore Assets 3,750,000 ] L] [4] i)
Constroction of Infrastruciure Assels 10] - 32932758 15312262 9,031,512 5,380,750 35
SUBTOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITLURE 43034636 18,752,329 11,223,167 7.529.162 Al
SURPLUSADEFICTT) FROM DPERATIONS AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (34,071,347 TLETSG03 22,046,476 10,166,573 B
Adjustments for Non-Uash Movements
Deprecintion on Assels 15,030,810 7,515,308 T.5049,528 34,132 |
Loss on Disposal 7 IR 4R5 F37 402 75314 (52,488} (453
Profit un Disposal {74,594) {72.537) (65850 fir. 304 (L]
¥
Adjustments for (hther Cash Movements 1]
Proceeds from Disposal 11 | 263,000 554,300 F2Ee06 (355554 40y
Luan funds B0, OEKA [t} L1} o (1]
Loan repuyiments (principal) {228,403) 112,605 112,605 4] o
1]
Funded From o
Transfers from Reserves 12 20,764.514 1,787,700 2,301,386 753 666 43
Transfers to Reserves 13f (12,075.873)  (518,741)  (624,968)  (106226) 20
Opening Funds E219.698 8720698 5,220,279 (9,418 i
Clozing Funds {2y  Z9916,325 40,363,373 10447048 33

Report RMOSTD




iy o

oondalup

Appendix B

Capital Expenditure Summary

CITY OF JOONDALLUP
December-05

1045

Repart RMOSTO

Adopted ¥rp ¥rn
Mg Budger Budzer Actreal Vardance Fariance
8 5 5 5 %
Capital Expenditure
Computer & Compuler Equipment B 1,508,793 B b 105,489 T05.638 87
Furniture & (ffice Equipment 134,985 20,940 16,208 4,732 23
Heavy Vehieles 9 QRO 735,000 63,840 71,160 78
Light Vebicles 9 1795010 | 308,000 R45.963 462047 35
Mobile Mlant a 742,000 473,000 140,155 134,845 0
Flant & Equipment § 171,800 B0,000 0 EERATH L
Artifnels & Artworks 20000 1,004 20,000 { L0y {100y
Parks & Reserves Infrastructiure 1 035,000 il i] 0 0
Ruuds Infrestructure 2 A50000 0 1] i ]
Footpaths Infrastructure 235000 i I 1] {l
Drminage Infrastructure TE5,000 ] (] 1] {
e Parking Infrastructure [ ] 0 0 i
Other Engineering Infrastructure 175,000 o o i ]
lt’.‘a pital Expenditure Total 9,101,878 3 440,067 1,281,655 2,148,412 62
4




City of

" Joondalup

Capital Works Summary

CITY OF JOONDALUDP
December-05

Appendix C

1046

Adapied ¥ro YT Spend
MNartie Hudget Budyet Actual Variance Variurce
£ 5 5 5 [
Capital Warks
Joondulup Council Depot 0,954 420 42,420 3,600 IHH2G o2
Crungie Leisure Centre Refurhishment 1 1047141 392714 1,519,761 407 380 10
Joandalop Cultwrsl Facility ] 1,187 444 | (05,0000 ] 13015 000 (5]
Serrento Beach Project 10 1.800,000 TT1.420 130,744 G4k 674 w3
Creean Reef Bant Harbour I 1,030,645 | 63,000 1.27% 163,721 o
Currambine Community Centre 160,00 i 70000 {7 0K} LK)
Road Resurfucing 10 4456 679 2,368 /609 1.522.410 B17,199 15
Toondalup Drive Development 10 1102254 1,102,384 £62, 778 239,606 22
frurns Beach Read Developnent ¥ 1,500,000 237,004 fi,264 220,736 97
Ocenn Reef Road Development 10 1 660 664 1,660 664 1,774,358 (113,694} i)
Other Roadworks 1H 56,199 56,199 3310 52,889 bg
Trallic Management 1 2360457 853,687 575401 280,286 i3
Drainuge i AR4, 067 1272389 108,818 218471 a7
Strect Lighting 8516 6, 1300 24,344 41 B 0l
Strectseape Enhancement 194223 7408 15,825 {BA19) {114y
Shared Paths/Bicycle Facilities 285 606 55256 17.3%1 3T RGOS 6l
Frntpaths Thws A0 22,130 195,520 G610 1
Parking Facilities 372,100 43,500 43 nid {1,164) 3
Librry Duilding Warks 362,247 252 51 215,004 37518 15
Administrativn Building Works ] 947,544 75,546 304,118 371428 55
Other Building Woarks 1] 873,731 3730971 136,007 437,064 76
Foreshare Protection 1] 459 491 282.49] 197,237 #5254 30
sSporting Facilities i 399 366 | 14,508 28,564 55,944 75
Playvground Equipment il 337,236 181,016 TTA81 103,535 37
Parks & Reserves Enhancement 1 #62,320 346 047 138,631 2RI 16 ot
Capital Works Tatal 12017758 15312262 9.931,512 5,380,750 33

Repor RMOSTO




City of Joondalup - Investment Balances

KA - ANZ Cosdy Flin

[EET

A+ Marrpiang T Pl
(BTN

Ak
13 1% & s
AN < Westpes: LIAM
- kS

& Deaptahic Tty Flon
PR

AA - Ferazual Crecat
Eabues ol Conhi Furul (3]
[LE et

AAS - CFS Whnlowds

A |-_-=uu|£u\.-—_r_3."¢:1"“'“{;ﬁ;""“““'

Fumal
LAY Y

Ameani inctuded in total fiinds invesied thes relabe o resenves:

Cliber Comments

Izveiiismits ae o accordance with Ceuseil Palley, Mavimis tnvesmmest with ey ane fiatlivtim

N bresch of Cooneil Policy 2.4 ) hes oceurred during the monsh

Fterest on Investmends 10605704
Huedget v Actual

1047

Appendi O

Imvisiment Accnmng

Frimili Held

AA - AN Cash M=

Ad - Margzrie Diversified Tremmny

AdA - Westpac | 1AM

A = Dieubsche Clash Plus

AAA - CFS Whilsals Pramum Cash Erbunced
AM - Perenpiad Cash Eoduscod Fund

|4« Terpetaad Credil Enlanced Cash Fusd

FAM -~ Perpenal Crochl Fohancod Cash Fued [4)
AN

A - Macquatie Tnenme Tl

]
B hRS TES
33322304
205,000
|10, 167,77%

B.500.282
4328 9348
12115247

Tozal Funds ichd mAA ~ A Inv

[ et

Tatal

A el o oveoed #1%
'AA" pol o excesd S0

Egturn on Investnsenes

2 500,000 ¥ear o Dlack Inseres Budget
51200
- = =
S I g .
52,000,000 P s Avetage retum For the poetfolio:
L. = Beneliark naur:
-
-
SLEN0000 > — The: Benchmark is the UBSWA Bank Bill
-
- Index:(a #0 day icdex oFhask hill rturns)
§1 000,000
L300 M
K
Tul Aug Sep Cha beay Tz lan Fen Mar  Apr My Jun
Riturn un irvastraris
z | Sk fimian |
é d BAenge Sern |
Risy S

Fepod BR0LTD

GL.213.546
s

Actusl
51.73m

3k
5.74%




Appendix E

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON 31 DECEMBER 2005

1 Government Grants & Subsidies

The details of the year to date variance for government grants and subsidies are as
follows: -

Budget Actual  Variance

a) Black Spot Funding $202k 3267k 565k
b) Roads to Recovery Program $311k S0k ($311k)
c) Local Roads Grant $728k $774k $46k
d) Roadwise S0k $23k $23k
&) Department of Family and Community Services S0k $28k $28k
f}  Thermal Bore 3450k 50k (5450k)
g) Other 52,306k  $2335k  __ $29k

$3,997k  $3.427k  ($570k)

a) The Black Spot projects were completed earlier than budgeted, and the grants for
these projects were able to be claimed earlier, $65k.

b) The Roads to Recovery projects are still currently in progress. These projects will
need to be completed before the remaining grant funds can be claimed, $317k.

¢) The budgeted amount for the Local Roads Grant was under estimated, $46k. This
has been adjusted in the half year review.

d) Roadwise grant received of $23k to fund purchase of road safety equipment. Grant
income was not budgeted for.

e) The Youth Activity Services and Anchors grant was originally budgeted in the
Community Youth Program area and will be reallocated to the Youth Centres area in
half year review to correct the variance, $28k.

f) Finalisation of the refurbishment of the Craigie Leisure Centre has been delayed as a
result of difficulties associated with the geothermal bore. It has been estimated that
this will be resolved in February. The grant for the geothermal bore cannot be
claimed until after completion of this project, $450k.

Report Numbar RMOSTO




Appendix E

2

Fees and Charges

The details of the year to date variance for fees and charges are as follows: -

e2gacge

Budget Actual Variance

Rates Fees and Charges $582k $720k $138k
Fees and Licences 51,557k  $1,608k 550k
Fines and Penalties $155k $110k ($45k)
Service Fees and Charges $1,473k 961k ($512k)
Other Fees and Charges $157k $209k $53k
Sale of Miscellangous ltems $553k S48k  ($507k)
Other _88,763k _§8,784k _ $20k

$13,240k 512,437k ($803k)

Additional revenue received was from rates instalment charges, $89k and interest on
outstanding rales, $49k, :

The City budgeted 1o receive $§425k from Building Licences, but received only $363k.
This is the result of a reduced number of building applications, but it is expected to
be on budget by year end as several large projects are in development. This was
offset by cash in lieu of public parking funds received of $97k, which was not
budgeted for, and other minor fees and licences received which was $15k over the
year to date budget amount.

It was anticipated that new ranger positions would generate additional parking fines
revenue of $93k for the year up to December, however the creation of the new
positions has been delayed causing an adverse variance of $67k for which there is
a correspaonding underspend in expenditure. This was offset by other minor fnea and
penalties collected of $715k.

Delays in opening the Craigie Leisure Centre due to difficulties associated with the
geo-thermal bore have resulted in reduced revenue in the following areas;

s userfeas, 5201k
e learn to swim program fees, 587k
= other membership fees, 3120k
e hire of facilities 553k
« personal training E21k

5482k

The shorifall in revenue for the leisure centre is partially offset by savings in salaries.

Additional revenue was received from rental of accommaodation, $53k, primarily due
to the Joondalup Reception Centre and rental payments in advance for Education
Department leases and Telstra leases.

Report Number RMO570




Appendix E

3

The sale of a portion of Lot 3 (5) Trappers Drive and associated easements was
budgeted as a miscellaneous sale in August for $470k, but has been delayed and
the City is waiting on a response from the solicitor in relation to an estimated
completion date. Itis noted that this item should have been budgeted as Disposal of
Asset. The reporting line will be adjusted in the budget review. In addition sale of
merchandise for Craigie Leisure Centre was under budget by $44k due to delays in
the opening dale for the aquatic refurbishment.

Interest Earnings

The City received a YTD portfolio return of 5.87%, compared to budgeted return of
3.50%, resulting in increased revenue of $81k attributable to the higher rate of interest,
The average balance of funds invested was $58.4m compared to the budgeted amount
of $43.6m, resulting in additional revenue of $437k.

4

Employee Costs

The details of the underspend in employee cosis are as follows:-

oo oW
o e e

2005/06 Establishment vacancies §1,665k
2005/06 New project positions $358k
Staff Training 397k
Other 5118k

$2.238k

Cumulative effect of vacancies within the approved establishment. These vacancies
are a combination of longer term unfilled positions and shorter term vacancies.

Delays have occurred in the Spalial Data Management and ranger services projects
due to the organisational review. Recruitment of the 3 man mowing crew has been
deferred awaiting placement of the tender for purchase of plant equipment.

The underspend in staff training is due to restriction on expenditure while a review of
staff training plans was undertaken.

Other includes year to date variances in employee related costs such as
conferences, employee support services, and staff uniforms.

Report Number RMOST0




Appendix E

5

Materials & Contracts

The details of the underspend in materials and coniracts are as follows:-

(o i R 0
e et T e

e)

f)

g)
h)

a)

b)

c)

d)

Budget Actual Variance

Consultancy and Contractors $635k $18%k $446k
Furniture and Equipment 450k 3364k 86k
Professional Fees and Costs $775k 5656k $119k
Administration F765k 5635k 3130k
Public Relations & Corporate 3190k 5142k 548k
Member Costs 5162k $117k $45k
Service Charges from Other Councils $2,153k  $2,059k $94k
Other 57650k  $7.64%k 51k

$12,780k §11,811k $969k

Consultancy and Contracters was budgeted at $635k, but spent only $189k for the
year to date. A revised centralised process has been introduced in relation to the
commissioning of consultants and the consultancy component of the variance, $433k
may proportionately be reduced during the remaining period of the year.

$162k was budgeted for minor furniture for the year to date, but only $73k had been
spent. This was due primarily to projects within the libraries, which were delayed
awaiting results of expressions of interest. It is expected these projects will be
finished in February/March.

The panel inquiry had budgeted year to date expenditure for legal fees of $367k, but
actual expenditure totalled $95k. The full cost of legal expenses for the inquiry will be
known in due course. However, this is offset by valuation fees, which were budgeted
for $274k but totalled $4471k. In addition audit fees had a year to date variance of
335k due to budget phasing, this was offset by overspent year to date legal expenses
of $15k, for summonses in relation 1o overdue rate payments,

The year to date budget for printing was 3208k, however only $104k was spent, due
primarily to a delay in re-opening Craigie Leisure Centre and the production of the
Youth Financial Counselling notebooks for schools, a deferral by libraries relating to
sub-branding, which is expected to be resolved early 2008, and to the cancellation of
the Community Directory (the funding for the Community Directory, $29k, will now be
transferred to the sponsorship of the West Perth Football Club).

Advertising had a year to date budget of $758k, but only spent $108k. The variance
is due primarily to the budgst for the re-opening of the Craigie Leisure Centre, which
will be spent when the facility re-opens.

Report Number RM0O570




Appendix E

e) The year to date budget for promotions was $133k, however only $76k was spent.
This is due primarily to the following factors:

» The program scope for CBD enhancement being reduced, §7117k.

» The Support for Small Business program has been delayed awaiting the
appointment of a Business Development Co-Ordinator who will implement the
program in February, $75k '

« The money expected to be spent for Learning City program for December will be
spent in January, which will clear the variance, $11k.

= Other year to date minor expenditure was underspent by $9k.

f) The year to date budget for member costs was $762k however only $717k was spent.
This is primarily due o expenditure on conferences, reimbursements and other
miscellangous expenses being deferred until the return of Council in May.

g) The December adjustment for bulk refuse and recycling charges has yet to be
raceived from the City of Wanneroo due to the Christmas period, $123k.

6 Utilities

Electricity has a year to date budget of $1,469k, but actual expenditure was only
$1,303k. Wet weather and below average temperatures required less irrigation than
anticipated, and this resulted in reduced electricity usage.

7 Loss on Asset Disposal

The trade-in of heavy and light vehicles and mobile plant has been delayed due to a
review of internal administration procedures for the trade-in of vehicles under the State
Government contract. |t is expected that vehicles being replaced will begin being
disposed of in January/February, $62k.

Report Number RMDST0




Appendix E

8 Purchase of Furniture and Equipment

The underspend is due primarily to the following information technology projects: -

Budget Actual  Variance
a) Payroll System $250k B0k $250k
b) Network Infrastructure Upgrade 5140k S0k $140k
¢) Corporate PC and Notebook Replacement Program 5120k 536k S84k
d) Equipment for Three Man Mowing Crew $80k S0k 580k
e) Two Way Radio System $83k $0k $83k
f) Document Management System F100k F0k $100k
g) Other $139k _ 586k 353k

912k $122k 5790k

a) The tender for the new HR/Payroll system has been approved at $224k and
implementation will commence in February 2006. A payment schedule is yet to be
finalised but payments will cceur from February to December 2006.

b) Tendering considerations will defer other infrastructure upgrades to the last quarter of
the financial year, $740k.

c) All orders have been placed for PCs, notebooks and printers with the exception of
$65k of equipment for elected members.

d) Expendilure on new capital equipment for a three man mowing crew, $80k, has been
deferred until next calendar year.

e) $45k has been incurred installing the Push To Talk phones in council vehicles, and is
expected to be paid in January 20068, The remaining costs of $38k are an operating
nature, which will be billed by Telstra on a maonthly basis,

f) The business case for lhe new Document Management System has yet to be
developed, so the tendering process will not commence uniil 2006, $700k.

g) Miscellaneous variances are as follows:

a. QOracle Expansion Project, 339
b. 5 year Major IT upgrade, 525k
c. Network Infrastructure Upgrade (516Kk)

$48k

Report Number RMDSTO




Appendix E

9 Purchase of Vehicles and Plant

The purchase of heavy vehicles, $735k, light vehicles, $540k, and mobile plant, $407k,
has been delayed due to a review of internal administration procedures for the purchase
of vehicles under the State Government contract. It is expected that acquisition of new
vehicles will occur in January/February, Several vehicles were received and paid for in
MNovember, but these were approved last year.

This is offset by the purchase of a refuse lruck, $164k, a truck, $59k, and a tractor,
$75k.. Each vehicle had been budgeted for in 2004/05 as it was expected to be
delivered prior to the end of the financial year. Delivery was delayed due to unforeseen
circumstances of the supplier. In addition year to date light vehicles purchased were
overspent by $79k.

10 Construction of Infrastructure Assets

The details of the underspend in construction of infrastructure assets are as follows: -

Budget Actual  Variance

a) Joondalup Cultural Facility %1,005k 50k %1,005k
b) Road Resurfacing 52,369k 51,542 5827k
c) Sorrento Beach Project 5772k 5131k 5641k
d) Craigie Leisure Cenire Refurbishment $3,927k  $3,520k 5407k
g) Other Building Maintenance 5574k 5136k 5438k
f) Ocean Reef Road $1,660k 31,774k ($114k)
g) Parks & Reserves $347k $138k 5208k
h} Administration Building Maintenance 5675k 5304k 5371k
i} Joondalup Drive $1,103k 5863k 5240k
j) Traffic Management $855k  $575k  $280k
k) Drainage $327k 5108k $218k
l) Faoreshore Protection 5282k 5197k $85k
m) Ocean Reef Marina $165k $1k 5164k
n} Playground Equipment 5181k 77k 5104k
o) Sporting Facilities $115k 529k $86k
p) Burns Beach Road $227k $6k $221k
q) Other Roadworks 356k $3k $53k
r) Other 8§67 4k $525k £147k

$15.312k 59,931k -35381k

a) The settlement on the land purchase, $540k has been delayed awaiting creation of
land title. The City has aiso agreed to pay half the costs af construction for the road
alongside the Joondalup Cultural Facility development site, $385k Landscaping
works have not yet commenced due to delayed |land purchase, $80k.

b} There were delays in commencing the road resurfacing program due to a number of
contribuling factors including inclement weather and an industry-wide demand for

Report Number RMOST0




Appendix E

g)

contractors. However the contractor has given a commitment to have completed the
program by the end of the financial year, $827k.

Work has commenced on the Sarrento Beach Project, with the remaining progress
payments to be made early in 2006, 5641k,

Finalisation of the refurbishment of the Craigie Leisure Centre has been delayed as a
result of difficulties associated with the geothermal bore. It has been estimated that
this will be resolved in February. The delays have resulted in an underspend of
$407k against the year to dale budgel.

Construction of the toilet block in the Joondalup City centre has been delayed
pending approval by the Western Australian Planning Commission, $747k. |t is
expected that approval will be received and the project be undertaken in early 2006.
The upgrade of plumbing in Neil Hawkins park has been delayed while soil samples
are taken, $750k. The lluka Foreshore Toilet Block project has been re-tendered due
to demand for enhanced specifications, $726k. Other minor projects have been
underspent by $15k.

The Ocean Reef Road development was completed on 31% October and was
overspent due to variations for lighting, $774k. The overspend on this project will be
funded from savings in other roadwork projects.

Adverse weather conditions and availability of contractors have delayed progress on
parks and reserves works, particularly Lakeside Park, $45k, Talbot Park, $53k,
Oleaster Park, 340k and George Sears Park, $50k, George Sears Park is now
complete and the City is awaiting the final invoice. Other minor projects have been
underspent by $20k.

Maintenance waork on the lifis in the civic chambers has progressed as scheduled,
and the City is now awaiting invoices from the contractor, $36k. A lift replacement
was also budgeted, $795k, this has been estimated to be compieted in early 2006.
The replacement of air conditioning chillers is in the concept planning stage, 380k,
estimated to be completed in April/May. In addition other minor projects (individually
less than $38k) have been underspent by $60k.

Megotiations with Western Power regarding final lighting connections have been
finalised. It is anticipated that the project will be completed and fully paid for by the
end of January, $240k.

Traffic management works on Ballantine Road, $55k, Sherrington Road, $§37k, and
Grand Boulevard/Kendrew, $37k, are progressing and will be finished by the end of
January,

The Black Spot project tenders were approved at the December Council meeting and
will be finished in January/February, §79k. Other minor projects (individually less
than $34k) have been underspent by $78k.

Report Number RMOSTD




Appendix E

k) The City is currently negotiating the final contribution towards main drainage through
the Joondalup Gate development, $66k this project has been estimated to be
completed in March. In addition, drainage works on Collier Pass have been
completed, but fencing needs to be installed. It is anticipated that the fencing will be
installed in January, subject to the availability of contractors, $36k. Drainage works
on Winton Road have been completed but additional expenditure will be spent on
fencing and on modifications to accommodate future freeway extensions, $60k.
Other minor projects (individually less than $22k) have been underspent by $55k.

1) Progress on foreshore protection has been delayed due to adverse weather early in
the year, $85k.

m) The Ocean Reef Marina structure plan process is expected to commence in
February 2006 due to a delay in gaining approvals to proceed, $164k.

n) Installation of new playground equipment began in November. It is anticipated that
the installation will be completed and paid for in January, $104k.

o) There have been delays in commencing the sporting facilities projects due to
contractor availability, $86k.

p) The Burns Beach Road Development is still in the concept planning slage, $221k.

q) The funds for Major Construction Design of Various Roads will be expended on
completion of the Burns Beach Road Development, $53k.

ri Other minor projects (individually less than $39k) were underspent in total by $747k

11 Proceeds from Disposal

The trade-in of heavy and light vehicles and maobile plant has been delayed due to a
review of internal administration procedures for the trade-in of vehicles under the State
Government contract. |t is expected that vehicles being replaced will begin being
disposed of in January/February, $453k.

This was offset by vehicles, which were part of the previous year's vehicle replacement
program being disposed of during July this financial year, $97k.

12 Transfers from Reserves

Transfers from reserves for the Craigie Leisure Centre total $2.2m, compared to a year
to date budget of $0.0m. This is a timing variance as the transfer was budgeted for in
June 2006. This is offset by budgeted transfers for heavy and light vehicles and mobile
plant, which had a year to date budget of $1.6m, not occurring due fo delays in
purchases.

Report Number RMO570




Appendix E

Transfers to the Joondalup City Centre Public Parking Reserve total $97k. this is
unbudgeted cash in lieu of public parking revenus

Report Numbar RMO570






